Consequently, Crl.A. No.32 of 2016 is partly allowed. 

31.  The Appellant is convicted under Section 9(n) punishable 

under Section 10 of the POCSO Act.  He is sentenced to undergo 5 

(five) years imprisonment under the said Section and to pay a fine 

of Rs.2,500/- (Rupees two thousand and five hundred) only, in 

default thereof, to undergo simple imprisonment for a further period 

of two months.    

32.  In the circumstances, Crl.A. No.13 of 2017 stands 

dismissed. 

33.  No order as to costs.  

34.  Copy of this Judgment be transmitted to the Learned